AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

between

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND GOOD SAMARITAN

FIRST AMENDMENT

This is the First Amendment (hereinafter referred to as First Amendment to Agreement) for Case Management Supportive Services, BC 20048 (hereinafter Agreement) by and between the County of Santa Barbara, ("COUNTY") and Good Samaritan ("CONTRACTOR"), with an address of 245 E. Inger St., Suite 103B, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR originally executed Agreement for use of funds through the Judicial Council of California on June 16, 2020, with a time of performance effective as of June 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the end date of the Agreement to June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY agreed to pay CONTRACTOR a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements not to exceed the sum of Two Hundred and Forty Thousand dollars (\$240,000) for rendered services pursuant to the contract; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to increase the contract amount by adding \$84,700.00 of additional funding to the budget of Agreement as set forth in Payment Arrangement, Attachment B-1 to Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, any grant funds not expended by December 31, 2021, will be available until June 30, 2022, to spend or encumber for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, This First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors on, June 16, 2020, BC-20048;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 4. TERM of the Agreement, is hereby amended as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on June 1, 2020, and end performance upon completion, but no later June 30, 2022, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated.

- 2. Paragraph 5. COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, Exhibit B PAYMENT ARRANGMENTS, paragraph A. of the AGREEMENT, is amended as follows::
- A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed \$324,700.

3. ATTACHMENT B-1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, of Exhibit B, of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1, SCHEDULE OF FEES as follows:

Mental Health Navigator Budget						
6/1/2020 - 6/30/2022						
	FY 2019-20	FY 2020-21	FY 2021-22			
	June 20	July 20 - June 21	July 21 - Dec 21	January 22-June 22	Total	
Mental Health Navigator \$25/FTE	\$ 3,987	\$ 47,840	\$ 24,960	\$ 26,000	\$ 102,787	
Mental Health Navigator \$25/FTE	3,986	47,840	\$ 24,960	\$ 26,000	\$ 102,786	
Total Salaries:	7,973	95,680	\$ 49,920	\$ 52,000	\$ 205,573	
Benefits 35%	1,914	28,704	\$ 16,973	\$ 18,200	\$ 65,791	
Salaries with Benefits	9,887	124,384	\$ 66,893	\$ 70,200	\$ 271,364	
Indirect 15% of Salary and Benefits	989	12,438	\$ 6,689	\$ 10,530	\$ 30,646	
Total Staff and Indirect Costs:	10,876	136,822	\$ 73,582	\$ 80,730	\$ 302,010	
Office Expense-Supplies and Software	1,200	600	\$ 400	\$ 1,840	\$ 4,040	
Mileage@ IRS current rate	1,000	9,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 16,500	
Phone A-Office and Cell	80	960	\$ 480	\$ 630	\$ 2,150	
Total	\$ 13,156	\$ 147,882	\$ 78,962	\$ 84,700	\$ 324,700	

- 4. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth the in Agreement and Exhibits. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.
- 5. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have caused this First Amendment to Agreement for services of Independent Contractor to be effective on the date executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

[Signatures follow on next page]

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:		
Mona Miyasato Clerk of the Board			
By: Deputy Clerk of the Board	By: Bob Nelson, Chair Chair, Board of Supervisors		
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:		
Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER			
By: Deputy	By: Tanja Heitman, Chief Probation Office		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Good Samaritan		
Rachel Van Mullem COUNTY COUNSEL			
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Sylvia Barnard, Executive Director		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
RISK MANAGEMENT			
By: Ray Aromatorio, ARM, AIC			
Ray Aromatorio, ARM, AIC			